municipalities were chosen for their significant 
contributions to the cashew production 
department to which they belong. Four (04) 
villages (Gbéyèkèrou, Guinirou, Sirarou and 
Ouénou) were selected in the two cities because 
of the large number of cashew producers they 
contain. Therefore, one hundred forty-four (144) 
producers made object investigation, due to the 
seventy-two (72) shared by producers. This 
sample is composed of cashew Contracting 
producers (72) and non-contracting (72). Note 
that the sample was made in a simple random 
order to give all producing the same probability